
370 CANADA YEAR BOOK 1973 

8.27 Compensation claims for employment injuries and payments made, 1970 and 1971 

Year and province 

1970P 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec^ 
Ontario^ 
Mani toba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Total , I970P 

I97IP 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec^ 
Ontario^ 
Mani toba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Total , 197IP 

Compensation 
Medical 
aid only ' 

5,658 
1,142 

14,271 
15,154 

116,816 
225,881 

15,901 
13,913 
33,391 
53,822 

495,949 

6,017 
1,102 

13,292 
15,699 

112,069 
219,904 

15,421 
14,520 
35,231 
58,108 

491,363 

claims 
Temporary 
disability 

4,992 
1,134 

10,817 
8,833 

61,918 
131,740 

14,149 
10,510 
25,015 
28,769 

297,877 

5,246 
1,116 

11,284 
8,708 

69,825 
131,189 

13,903 
10,969 
26,556 
30,368 

309,164 

Permanent 
disability 

116 
27 

450 
327 

6,875 
5,450 

503 
487 

1,200 
1,468 

16,903 

55 
3 

131 
319 

7,768 
5,352 

541 
508 

1,157 
1,428 

17,262 

Fatal 
injury 

36 
4 

27 
33 

211 
296 

34 
36 
89 

149 

915 

19 
1 

28 
30 

254 
324 

33 
37 
93 

172 

991 

Total 

10,802 
2,307 

25,565 
24,347 

185,820 
363,367 

30,587 
24,946 
59,695 
84,208 

811,644 

11,337 
2,222 

24,735 
24,756 

189,916 
356,769 
29,898 
26,034 
63,037 
90,076 

818,780 

Workmen 's 
Compensa
tion Board 
payments^ 
S 

4 ,309 ,922 
581,874 

9 ,656 ,517 
6 ,085,479 

64,462,909 
140,742,370 

9 ,067 ,666 
7 ,742,843 

22,152,025 
39,711,639 

-304,513,244 

2 ,967,898 
654,892 

11,539,890 
6,526,568 

72 ,203 ,103 
136,798,771 

9 ,212,549 
8,714,084 

22,502,829 
41 ,606 ,788 

312,727,372 

' Injuries requiring medical treatment but not causing disability for a sufficient period to qualify for compensation; the 
period varies among provinces, 

2 Includes, except where noted otherwise, payments to compensate loss of earnings, medical aid payments, cost of rehabilita
tion and hospitalization (not including capital expenditures) and pensions paid (not pensions awarded) for temporary and 
permanent disabilities; the Quebec compensation figure includes pensions awarded as well as pensions paid. 

2 Distribution partly estimated. 

8.28 Union membership in Canada, 1952-72 (thousands) 

Year Members 

1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 

1,146 
1,220 
1,268 
1,268 
1,352 
1,386 
1,454 

Year 

1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 

Members 

1,459 
1,459 
1,447 
1,423 
1,449 
1,493 
1,589 

Year 

1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 

Members 

1,736 
1,921 
2,010 
2,075 
2,173 
2,211 
2,371 

8.29 Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1972 
Type and affiliation 

International unions 
AFL-CIO/CLC 
CLC only 
AFL-CIO only 
Unaffiliated unions 

National unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CCU 
Unaffiliated unions 

Directly chartered local unions 
CLC 
CNTU 

Independent local organizations 

Total 

Unions 

99 
84 

4 
5 
6 

68 
19 
12 
4 

33 

129 
128 

1 

141 

437 

Locals 

4,914 
4,463 

146 
8 

297 

5,278 
2,862 
1,135 

27 
1,254 

129 
128 

1 

141 

10,462 

Membership 
No. 

1,411 
1,195 

115 

100 

892 
401 
218 

10 
262 

852 
398 
671 
619 
164 

691 
098 
526 
511 
556 

12,885 
12,790 

53 

2,370 

95 

213 

641 

% 
59.6 
50.5 
4 . 9 

1 

4 . 2 

37.7 
16.9 
9 . 2 
0 .5 

11.1 

0 .5 
0 .5 

1 

2 . 2 

100.0 

Less than 0.1%, 


