	8.27	Compensation claims	for employment	injuries and p	ayments made.	1970 and 197	1
--	------	---------------------	----------------	----------------	---------------	--------------	---

Year and province	Compensation claims					
	Medical aid only ¹	Temporary disability	Permanent disability	Fatal injury	Total	Workmen's Compensa- tion Board payments ²
1970p						
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec ³ Ontario ³ Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	5,658 1,142 14,271 15,154 116,816 225,881 15,901 13,913 33,391 53,822	4,992 1,134 10,817 8,833 61,918 131,740 14,149 10,510 25,015 28,769	116 27 450 327 6,875 5,450 503 487 1,200 1,468	36 4 27 33 211 296 34 36 89 149	10,802 2,307 25,565 24,347 185,820 363,367 30,587 24,946 59,695 84,208	4,309,922 581,874 9,656,517 6,085,479 64,462,909 140,742,370 9,067,666 7,742,843 22,152,025 39,711,639
Total, 1970p	495,949	297,877	16,903	915	811,644	304,513,244
1971P						
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec ³ Ontario ³ Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	6,017 1,102 13,292 15,699 112,069 219,904 15,421 14,520 35,231 58,108	5,246 1,116 11,284 8,708 69,825 131,189 13,903 10,969 26,556 30,368	55 3 131 319 7,768 5,352 541 508 1,157 1,428	19 1 28 30 254 324 33 37 93 172	11,337 2,222 24,735 24,756 189,916 356,769 29,898 26,034 63,037 90,076	2,967,898 654,892 11,539,890 6,526,568 72,203,103 136,798,771 9,212,549 8,714,084 22,502,829 41,606,788
Total, 1971p	491,363	309,164	17,262	991	818,780	312,727,372

8.28 Union membership in Canada, 1952-72 (thousands)

Year	Members	Year	Members	Year	Members
1952	1.146	1959	1,459	1966	1,736
1953	1,220	1960	1,459	1967	1,921
1954	1,268	1961	1,447	1968	2,010
1955	1.268	1962	1,423	1969	2.075
1956	1.352	1963	1.449	1970	2,173
1957	1,386	1964	1,493	1971	2,211
1958	1,454	1965	1.589	1972	2.371

8.29 Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1972

Type and affiliation	Unions	Locals	Membership	
	No.	No.	No.	%
International unions AFL-CIO/CLC CLC only AFL-CIO only Unaffiliated unions	99 84 4 5 6	4,914 4,463 146 8 297	1,411,852 1,195,398 115,671 619 100,164	59.6 50.5 4.9
National unions CLC CNTU CCU Unaffiliated unions	68 19 12 4 33	5,278 2,862 1,135 27 1,254	892,691 401,098 218,526 10,511 262,556	37.7 16.9 9.2 0.5
Directly chartered local unions CLC CNTU	129 128 1	129 128	12,885 12,790 95	0.5
Independent local organizations	141	141	53,213	2,2
Total	437	10,462	2,370,641	100.0

¹ Less than 0.1%.

Injuries requiring medical treatment but not causing disability for a sufficient period to qualify for compensation; the period varies among provinces.
 Includes, except where noted otherwise, payments to compensate loss of earnings, medical aid payments, cost of rehabilitation and hospitalization (not including capital expenditures) and pensions paid (not pensions awarded) for temporary and permanent disabilities; the Quebec compensation figure includes pensions awarded as well as pensions paid.
 Distribution partly estimated.